
Manuel J. Maloof Center
1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, Georgia 30030
DeKalb County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12021-3260 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Action

File created: In control:10/20/2021 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:12/14/2021 12/14/2021

Title: Commission District(s): 4 and 7
CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1234856 Norris Reserve Sewer Force Main Reroute: for
use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of a time sensitive
wastewater force main relocation in furtherance of an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between
DeKalb County and Gwinnett County. This request is to increase the contract term through June 30,
2022. Awarded to Garney Companies, Inc. CONTRACT TERM INCREASE ONLY.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. 2021-3260 Agenda Notes, 2. 2021-3260 UD CO1 Request

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Commissioners12/14/2021 1 Pass

recommended for approval.PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure
Committee

11/16/2021 1 Pass

Board of Commissioners11/16/2021 1

Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)

Public Hearing:  YES ☐     NO ☒              Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:
Commission District(s): 4 and 7

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1234856 Norris Reserve Sewer Force Main Reroute: for use by the
Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of a time sensitive wastewater force
main relocation in furtherance of an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between DeKalb County and
Gwinnett County. This request is to increase the contract term through June 30, 2022. Awarded to Garney
Companies, Inc. CONTRACT TERM INCREASE ONLY.

Information Contact: Cathryn G. Horner, Chief Procurement Officer

Phone Number: (404) 371-6334

PURPOSE:
Awarded by the BOC on December 8, 2020 for an amount not to exceed $2,667,722.56. This contract is part of
DeKalb County’s IGA with Gwinnett County in which all DeKalb County sewer flows currently discharging to
Gwinnett County will be rerouted back to the DeKalb County sewer system. During the construction phase of
this project, the following unforeseen conditions occurred: existing 24-inch force main that was needed for
dewatering required more equipment; GDOT permit needed to be renewed; additional coordination with
Gwinnett County was required for cutting and plugging the force main in their jurisdiction; and the installation
method was revised. Increasing the contract term will allow for the completion of the work and the prevention
of additional fees payable to Gwinnett County for DeKalb County sewage treatment.

DeKalb County Government Printed on 7/22/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-3260, Version: 1

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 with:

Garney Companies, Inc., 5895 Shiloh Road, Suite 114, Alpharetta, GA 30005

and authorized the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
1. LSBE Participation: 20%
2. Contract Effective Date: March 4, 2021
3. Contract Expiration Date: December 31, 2021
4. Amount Spent To Date: $423,082.87
5. Funding: Renewal and Extension

CIP Line No. 59 (DWM)

DeKalb County Government Printed on 7/22/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

